
Good Afternoon Matt,  
 
Per your request, here is an estimated breakdown of monthly administrative costs for United Way to 
manage the upcoming CDBG Funds 
 
•         Printing Costs ($250) 

Explanation: The additional printing requirements for the CDBG program include maintaining all 
receipts, requests, actual billing (including rent and utility bills, hotel funds, etc.) exceeds the United 
Way allotted monthly spending amounts.  

•         Marketing ($500) 
Explanation: For print advertisements, radio spots, posters, flyers to be disseminated throughout 
the community and at targeted buildings/organizations to publicize available assistance. 

•         Accounting ($130) 
Explanation: The additional CDBG funds count toward United Way funds. The CDBG is placed in the 
“Designated Funds” account where all monies must be directed and accounted for. These additional 
funds, along with the additional payroll funds contribute to higher billable hours for the accountant. 

•         Labor Hours ($1,500-$1,850) 
Explanation: The CDBG funding brings additional responsibilities (in addition to about 15-20 
additional hours per week - including weekends) to the Executive Director outside of regular duties 
including: 

o   Coordination with nonprofits to ensure they understand and adhere to CDBG guidelines 
o   Meeting regularly with nonprofits – making final determinations regarding assistance to 

community members 
o   Collecting and tallying funding and demographics requirements daily 
o   Maintaining records of all monetary transactions 
o   Holding all participating nonprofits accountable for accurate requests and receipts 
o   Writing and distributing payments to all nonprofits 
o   Ensuring accurate accounting of all funds and informing nonprofits of spending limits daily, 

weekly and monthly 
o   Creating monthly reports for the City of Sierra and United Way 

Please contact me if the City Council requires further explanation. Have a great weekend. 
 
 
Anthony Reed, Ed. D. 
Executive Director 
United Way of Sierra Vista & Cochise County 
750 East Bartow Drive, Ste. 1 
Sierra Vista, AZ 85635 
uwayofsv@qwestoffice.net 
520-458-3288 
 

mailto:uwayofsv@qwestoffice.net
x-msg://4/


 

 
1 

   
   

AMENDMENT #4 
CITY OF SIERRA VISTA CDBG 
SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT – GAP PROGRAM – EMERGENCY/CRISIS FUND 
UNITED WAY OF SIERRA VISTA AND COCHISE COUNTY, INC. 

AMENDMENT #4 
 

CITY OF SIERRA VISTA 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG) 

SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT - NONPROFIT CORPORATIONS 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

 
PUBLIC SERVICES 

 
COVID-19 EMERGENCY RESPONSE 

 
 

WHEREAS, on May 14, 2020, the City of Sierra Vista, an Arizona municipal corporation (the 
“City”) and the United Way of Sierra Vista and Cochise County, Inc., an Arizona non-profit corporation 
(“Subrecipient”) entered into a Subrecipient Agreement to administer an Emergency Crisis Fund for 
COVID-19 Emergency Response in the amount of $39,897; and 

 
WHEREAS, on July 10, 2020, the Agreement was amended to add $33,950, bringing the total 

amount of the Agreement to $73,847; and  
 
WHEREAS, on November 12, 2020, the Mayor and City Council approved Resolution 2020-065, 

approving substantial amendments to the CDBG Five-Year Consolidated Plan (2019-2023) and PY 2019 
Annual Action Plan to program the use of the City’s second allocation of CARES Act CDBG-CV funding 
in the amount of $239,351 towards emergency crisis fund activities for COVID-19 response; and 

 
WHEREAS, on December 2, 2020, the Agreement was further amended to add the second 

allocation of CARES Act CDBG-CV funding in the amount of $239,351, bringing the total amount of the 
Agreement to $313,198; and 

 
WHEREAS, on July 16, 2021, the Agreement was further amended to extend the anticipated 

completion date by one month from October 1, 2021 to November 1, 2021; and 
 
WHEREAS, on July 14, 2022, the Mayor and City Council approved Resolution 2022-50, 

approving substantial amendments to the CDBG Five-Year Consolidated Plan (2019-2023) and PY 2019 
Annual Action Plan to program the use of the City’s third allocation of CARES Act CDBG-CV funding in 
the amount of $77,209, bringing the total amount of the Agreement to $390,407 towards emergency crisis 
fund activities for COVID-19 response; and 

 
WHEREAS, the City continues to find that a public purpose is served by the CDBG-CV Funding 

designated for the Subrecipient in carrying out emergency crisis fund activities for COVID-19 response. 
 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Subrecipient Agreement is hereby amended as 
follows: 
 

I. Section 2, Agreement Term, is hereby amended as follows: 
 
This Agreement is effective immediately upon execution and will terminate on November 1, 2021 
April 30, 2023.  This Agreement may be amended at any time during the grant term if it is deemed 
by both parties to be advantageous to the mission of the grant program. 



 

 
2 

   
   

AMENDMENT #4 
CITY OF SIERRA VISTA CDBG 
SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT – GAP PROGRAM – EMERGENCY/CRISIS FUND 
UNITED WAY OF SIERRA VISTA AND COCHISE COUNTY, INC. 

II. Section 3, Award Information, is hereby amended as follows: 
 
3.1 The City agrees to allocate CDBG-CV funds to the Subrecipient for the full performance of 

this Agreement and the actual conduct of the Activity specified herein for a total subgrant 
amount not to exceed  $313,198 $390,407.  This amount constitutes the entire consideration 
for the City’s participation in the performance and completion of all work to be performed 
for this Activity under this Agreement. 

 
3.2 CDBG Funding under this Agreement will be made available in accordance with Exhibit 

"B", Billing and Reporting Information, in such amounts and incremental distributions that 
are approved by the City for various phases of the work. 

 
3.3 Subrecipient's final request for financial assistance under this Agreement must be submitted 

within fifteen (15) days of the expiration or termination of this Agreement. 
 
3.4 Subrecipient must make a concerted, good-faith effort to expend the total CDBG Funding 

amount specified above within the Agreement Term stated in Section 2.  The Subrecipient's 
costs and expenditures, however, shall not exceed the total Funding amount.  The City shall 
not be liable for or reimburse the Subrecipient for any extra costs or overruns on the Activity, 
or any additional funding in excess of the total amount stated above. 

 
3.5 Reversion of Assets.  Subrecipient will return to the City, upon expiration or termination of 

this Agreement, any CDBG Funds that have not been expended, all Program Income, and 
any accounts receivable resulting from the use of CDBG Funds, including Program Income, 
within thirty (30) days after the end of the Agreement Term.  Any Funds held by the City at 
the end of the Agreement Term or refunded to the City shall be reallocated by the City.   

 
3.6 Program Income. 
 

(a) Any Program Income, as that term is defined by 24 CFR 570.500, that is received by 
Subrecipient prior to grant close-out will be used to offset payment due in an amount 
directly proportional to the prorated share of CDBG Funds used as set forth in 24 CFR 
570.504. 

 
(b) Under this Agreement, "Program Income" refers solely to gross income directly 

generated from the use of CDBG Funds made available under this Agreement and 
includes, but is not limited to, income received from the clients served for services 
performed or disposition of materials purchased with CDBG Funds.  Documentation 
supporting the amount of Program Income received will be submitted with monthly 
billings. 

 
3.7 Administration Costs. 
 
 Administrative costs to carry out this Subrecipient Agreement shall not exceed $15,695.55 

$23,372.55.   
  



 

 
3 

   
   

AMENDMENT #4 
CITY OF SIERRA VISTA CDBG 
SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT – GAP PROGRAM – EMERGENCY/CRISIS FUND 
UNITED WAY OF SIERRA VISTA AND COCHISE COUNTY, INC. 

III. Section 9, Reporting, is hereby amended as follows: 
 
9.1  Subrecipient will provide to the City not later than the 15th of each month written progress 

reports of its activities related to the Activity. 
 
9.2  On  or before November 1, 2021 April 30, 2023, or within fifteen (15) days of  the date 

of  termination of  this Agreement, Subrecipient  will  provide  to  the  City a  
comprehensive  report  covering  the  agreed-upon  objectives, activities, and expenditures 
during the program period. 

 
9.3  Subrecipient will keep records of and report for statistical purposes: 
 

(a) The ethnicity and racial background of all persons and families served by the Activity; 
(b) The  number of  low and moderate-income persons, as these terms are defined by 

federal income limits, served by the Activity, which are set forth in their current form 
in Exhibit D; 

(c) The number of elderly and disabled served by the Activity; and 
(d) Information about family size and the number of female heads of household served 

by the Activity. 
 
9.4 The  Subrecipient's obligations to the City shall not end  until all close-out  requirements 

are completed.  Activities during the close-out period shall include, but are not limited to: 
making final payments, disposing of program assets (including the return of all unused 
materials, equipment, unspent cash advances, program income balances, and accounts 
receivable to the City), and determining custodianship of records. 

 
IV. Exhibit “A”, Scope of Activity, Section H, Levels of Accomplishment – Goals and Performance 

Measures, is hereby amended as follows: 
 

The Subrecipient agrees to provide the following services: 
 

ACTIVITY UNITS OF 
SERVICE 

SERVICE TYPE 
(describe) 

UNDUPLICATED CITY 
RESIDENTS/ 

HOUSEHOLDS 
SERVED 

Public Service Persons Assisted Emergency Assistance – 
COVID-19 Response 3,538 4,200 

 
V. Exhibit “A”, Scope of Activity, Section L, Activity Timeline, is hereby amended as follows: 

 
Task Anticipated Completion Date 

Initiate Activity 6/1/2020 
Provide Services 6/1/2020-9/31/2021 3/31/2023 
Final Closeout 11/1/2021 4/30/2023 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
4 

   
   

AMENDMENT #4 
CITY OF SIERRA VISTA CDBG 
SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT – GAP PROGRAM – EMERGENCY/CRISIS FUND 
UNITED WAY OF SIERRA VISTA AND COCHISE COUNTY, INC. 

 
VI. Exhibit “A”, Scope of Activity, Section M, Budget, is hereby amended as follows: 

 
It is expressly agreed and understood that the total amount to be paid to the Subrecipient under this 
agreement shall not exceed $313,198 $390,407.  Amendments to the budgeted amounts for the 
GAP Fund provided in the following table must be requested to the Sierra Vista Community 
Development Department when the actual amount exceeds the budgeted amount by 50%.   

 

Type of Expenditures Budgeted 
Amount 

Anticipated 
Monthly 
Amount 

June/July  
2020 

Anticipated 
Monthly 
Amount 
August-

December 
2020 

Anticipated 
Monthly 
Amount 

January – 
August  

2021 
GAP Fund    
Food $26,258.00 $1,750 $1,643.35 $1,875.00 
Rent subsidies $130,000.00 $3,750 $4,379.16 $12,500.00 
Utility assistance $67,383.45 $2,500 $2,919.44 $5,922.93 
Employment Assistance  $12,949.00 $487.12 $430.47 $1,250.00 
Mental Health Counseling $12,948.00 $487.13 $430.33 $1,250.00 
Hotel/Motel vouchers for homeless individuals  $13,000.00 $500.00 $437.92 $1,250.00 
Good Neighbor Alliance COVID-19 Assistance $25,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,125.00 
K-12 COVID-19 Education Assistance $10,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,250.00 
Administration Fee $15,659.55 $500.00 $538.93 $1,495.94 

TOTAL $313,198.00 $9,974.25 $10,779.60 $29,918.88 
 

Type of Expenditures 

Prior CDBG-
CV 

Allocations 
(Expended) 

3rd Round 
CDBG-CV 
Allocation 

Total CDBG-
CV 

Allocations 

Anticipated 
Monthly 
Amount 

(October 2022 
- March 2023) 

 
 
 

GAP Fund        

Food $26,258.00  $5,000  $31,258.00  $833.33   

Rent subsidies $130,000.00  $35,000  $165,000.00  $5,833.33   

Utility assistance $67,383.45  $19,000  $86,383.45  $3,166.67   

Employment Assistance  $12,949.00  $0.00  $12,949.00  $0.00   

Mental Health Counseling $12,948.00  $0.00  $12,948.00  $0.00   

Hotel/Motel vouchers  $13,000.00  $3,000.00  $16,000.00  $500.00   

GNA COVID-19 Assistance $25,000.00  $0.00  $25,000.00  $0.00   

K-12 COVID-19 Education Assistance $10,000.00  $0.00  $10,000.00  $0.00   

Community Connect (One -Stop Center) $0.00  $7,500.00  $7,500.00  $1,250.00   

Administration Fee $15,659.55  $7,709.00  $23,368.55  $1,284.83   

TOTAL $313,198.00  $77,209.00  $390,407.00  $12,868.17   

 
 
 
 



 

 
5 

   
   

AMENDMENT #4 
CITY OF SIERRA VISTA CDBG 
SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT – GAP PROGRAM – EMERGENCY/CRISIS FUND 
UNITED WAY OF SIERRA VISTA AND COCHISE COUNTY, INC. 

VII. Exhibit “A” Scope of Activity, Section N, Payment Schedule, is hereby amended as follows: 
 

2021 For the Months of.... Estimated Amount of 
Expenditures 

June $9,975 
July $9,974 
August $10,779.60 
September $10,779.60 
October $10,779.60 
November $10,779.60 
December $10,779.60 

TOTAL: $73,847.00 
 

2022-23 For the Months of.... Estimated Amount of 
Expenditures 

September $12,868.17 
October $12,868.17 
November $12,868.17 
December $12,868.17 
January  $12,868.17 
February $12,868.17 

TOTAL: $77,209.00 
 

Note:  Monthly expenditures are considered proposed.  Amendments to the payment schedule must 
be requested to the Sierra Vista Community Development Department when the actual monthly 
expenditure exceeds the estimated amount by 50%.   

 
VIII. Exhibit “B”, Billing and Reporting Information, Section 3, Activity Final Completion Report, is 

hereby amended as follows: 
 

3.1  Public Service Activities: Report On "Performance Measures" for Actual Activity 
"Outcomes."  The report on "Performance Measures for Actual Activity Outcomes," is due 
by November 1, 2021 April 30, 2023.  This report is to identify the "actual outcomes" 
produced by your activity over during the period of performance.  "Actual Outcomes" will 
be measured by and against the "proposed outcomes and performance measures" that are 
established by this Agreement.   

 
IX. Exhibit B, Billing and Reporting Information, Section 3, Activity Final Completion Report, is 

hereby amended as follows: 
 

3.1  Public Service Activities: Report On "Performance Measures" for Actual Activity 
"Outcomes."  The report on "Performance Measures for Actual Activity Outcomes," is due 
by November 1, 2021 April 30, 2023.  This report is to identify the "actual outcomes" 
produced by your activity over during the period of performance.  "Actual Outcomes" will 
be measured by and against the "proposed outcomes and performance measures" that are 
established by this Agreement.   

 
 
 
 
 

  



 

 
6 

   
   

AMENDMENT #4 
CITY OF SIERRA VISTA CDBG 
SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT – GAP PROGRAM – EMERGENCY/CRISIS FUND 
UNITED WAY OF SIERRA VISTA AND COCHISE COUNTY, INC. 

SUBRECIPIENT LETTERHEAD (Required) 
 

 
 

DATE 
 
Matt McLachlan, Director 
City of Sierra Vista 
Community Development 
1011 N. Coronado 
Sierra Vista, Arizona  85635-6334 
 
RE:   Community Development Block Grant, Public Service Activity 
 (Grombacher Assistance Program (GAP) Emergency/Crisis Fund) 
 
Dear Mr. McLachlan: 
 
Enclosed is the project billing for the month of ____________________, 20___.  The amount of expenses 
being requested is $_________________.  Also, attached is the supporting documentation in accordance 
with our contract requirements. 
 
If you have any questions, please call me at (520) 515-0055. 
 
 

Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Anthony Reed 
Executive Director 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Enclosure 
 
 
 

  



 

 
7 

   
   

AMENDMENT #4 
CITY OF SIERRA VISTA CDBG 
SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT – GAP PROGRAM – EMERGENCY/CRISIS FUND 
UNITED WAY OF SIERRA VISTA AND COCHISE COUNTY, INC. 

 
 



 

 
8 

   
   

AMENDMENT #4 
CITY OF SIERRA VISTA CDBG 
SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT – GAP PROGRAM – EMERGENCY/CRISIS FUND 
UNITED WAY OF SIERRA VISTA AND COCHISE COUNTY, INC. 

 
MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT INFORMATION 

United Way of Sierra Vista and Cochise County 
Public Services Grombacher Assistance Program (GAP) Emergency Crisis Fund 
Financial Report as of _______________________________ 

Type of Service Budget 

Previously 
Reported 

Expenditures 
This 

Month 
Total 

Expenditures 
Grant 

Balance 
Food $26,258.00  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $26,258.00  
Rent Subsidies $130,000.00  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $130,000.00  
Utility Assistance $67,383.45  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $67,383.45  
Employment Assistance $12,949.00  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $12,949.00  
Mental Health Counseling $12,948.00  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $12,948.00  
Hotel/Motel Vouchers  $13,000.00  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $13,000.00  
Good Neighbor Alliance COVID-19 Assistance $25,000.00  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $25,000.00  
K-12 COVID-19 Education Assistance $10,000.00  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $10,000.00  
Administration $15,659.55  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $15,659.55  
TOTAL BUDGET/EXPENDITURES $313,198.00  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $313,198.00  

 

Prepared by: 

    

 

Signature Date: 
Name and 
Title  

Financial report shall be accompanied by receipts, invoices, and proof of payment 
 
  



 

 
9 

   
   

AMENDMENT #4 
CITY OF SIERRA VISTA CDBG 
SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT – GAP PROGRAM – EMERGENCY/CRISIS FUND 
UNITED WAY OF SIERRA VISTA AND COCHISE COUNTY, INC. 

MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT INFORMATION (3rd CDBG-CV Allocation) 

United Way of Sierra Vista and Cochise County 
Public Services Grombacher Assistance Program (GAP) Emergency Crisis Fund 

Financial Report as of _______________________________ 

Type of Service Budget 

Previously 
Reported 

Expenditures 
This 

Month 
Total 

Expenditures 
Grant 

Balance 

Food $5,000.00  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $5,000.00  

Rent Subsidies $35,000.00  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $35,000.00  

Utility Assistance $19,000.00  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $19,000.00  
Hotel/Motel Vouchers for Homeless 
Individuals $3,000.00  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $3,000.00  
Community Connect (One-Stop 
Resource/Referral) $7,500.00  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $7,500.00  

Administration $7,709.00  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $7,709.00  

TOTAL BUDGET/EXPENDITURS $77,209.00  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $77,209.00  

 

Prepared by: 

          

Signature  Date:   

          

Name and Title    

Financial report shall be accompanied by receipts, invoices, and proof of payment 
 
 

 
X. Exhibit “D”, Income Limits, is hereby amended as follows: 

 
INCOME LIMITS 

FY 2020 2022 
 

1. Subrecipient shall utilize and abide by the income limits determined by the U.S. Department 
of Housing and Urban Development (HUD).  Such limits are updated annually. 
 

2. The income limits below are effective at the time of execution of this agreement.  However, 
City will provide and Subrecipient will be expected to utilize the most recent income limits 
provided by HUD when determining client eligibility under this Agreement. 
 

3. To the extent feasible, the Subrecipient should utilize the HUD income calculator when 
determining whether a client meets the definition of low- or moderate-income in accordance 
with the HUD regulations. 

 



 

 
10 

   
   

AMENDMENT #4 
CITY OF SIERRA VISTA CDBG 
SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT – GAP PROGRAM – EMERGENCY/CRISIS FUND 
UNITED WAY OF SIERRA VISTA AND COCHISE COUNTY, INC. 

 
 

DELETE 
 

 
 

  



 

 
11 

   
   

AMENDMENT #4 
CITY OF SIERRA VISTA CDBG 
SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT – GAP PROGRAM – EMERGENCY/CRISIS FUND 
UNITED WAY OF SIERRA VISTA AND COCHISE COUNTY, INC. 

INSERT 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  



 

 
12 

   
   

AMENDMENT #4 
CITY OF SIERRA VISTA CDBG 
SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT – GAP PROGRAM – EMERGENCY/CRISIS FUND 
UNITED WAY OF SIERRA VISTA AND COCHISE COUNTY, INC. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, all parties concerned acknowledge that they have read, understand, approve, 
and accept all amendments to this Contract. 

 
 

CITY OF SIERRA VISTA, an Arizona municipal 
corporation 
 
 
___________________________________________ 
By:  Charles Potucek 
Its:  City Manager 
 

ATTEST: 
 
____________________________________ 
Jill Adams                                      (SEAL) 
City Clerk 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
___________________________________ 
Nathan Williams 
City Attorney 
 

United Way of Sierra Vista and Cochise County, Inc. 
an Arizona non-profit corporation 
 
 
___________________________________________ 
By:  Anthony Reed 
Its:  Executive Director 
 

 
STATE OF ARIZONA 
COUNTY OF COCHISE 
 
On this ___ day of ___________________, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared 
______________________ who acknowledged himself to be the Executive Director of United Way of 
Sierra Vista and Cochise County, Inc., and that he as such official, being authorized to do so, executed the 
foregoing Subrecipient Contract for and on behalf of said company for the purpose and consideration 
therein expressed. 
 
 
_________________________________ 
Notary Public 
 

 






































































































